

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28238/2023

THE COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL TAXES, ODISHA & ORS.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S JINDAL INDIA THERMAL POWER LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28256/2023 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28241/2023 (XI-A)

IA No. 273467/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

Date : 07-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR
Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Aakriti Goel, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, learned counsel entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2. Ms. Rashika Swarup, learned counsel states that she will file counter affidavit in both the matters. Her statement be taken on record.

2. In view of the above, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw I.A. No. 273467/2024. He is permitted to do so. Accordingly, the interlocutory application is dismissed as withdrawn.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR